

Republic of the Philippines Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod City of Naga



ORDINANCE NO. 93-090

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4 AND 8, ARTICLE III OF ORDINANCE NO. 93-049, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE TRANSPORT AND TRAFFICS CODE OF THE CITY OF NAGA: -

Author: Hon. Esteban Abonal

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, that:

SECTION 1. - Section 4, Article III of Ordinance No. 93-049 is hereby amended as follows:

"SECTION 4. - TRAFFIC RULES ENFORCEMENT AND SUPERVISION. - The enforcement of traffic rules and regulations in the streets or highways in the City of Naga shall be under the direction and supervision of the City PNP Station particularly the Station Commander. Drivers, operators, pedestrians and all road users shall be subject to such direction and supervision.

SECTION 4.a. - The Station commander of the Naga City PNP shall create a Traffic Bureau, with such sufficient force and number, whose particular duty is to enforce the transport and traffic ordinance, rules and regulations, in the City.

SECTION 4.b. - He shall assign and detail at all times every day from 7:00 o'clock in the morning to 7:00 o'clock in the evening traffic policemen, to man the traffic at the intersections at Padian St., and E. Angeles St., at Panganiban and Peñafrancia and Dinaga Street; at Peñafrancia and Colgante Street; at E. Angeles St. and Padian Street. Any such traffic policemen assigned shall not during the period of traffic aforestated leave his post until properly relieved.

SECTION 4.c. - All traffic policemen particularly assigned or detailed at the aforesaid intersections shall personally man and actively direct the traffic at such vantage point preferably at the center of the crossing or street and there strictly before the traffic laws upon all road users as earlier heretofore mentioned. He must all times have in his possession traffic tickets and/or citations;

SECTION 2. - Section 8 or Article III of Ordinance No. 93-049 is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 8. - The PNP Chief or his deputies are hereby given the authority and primary responsibility and duty to prevent violations of this code and to enforce the provisions hereof within the City, and to particularly see that the assigned traffic policemen are at their assigned stations and strictly enforcing these traffic laws".

SECTION 3. - This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED: October 27, 1993.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

J. ANTONIO A. AMPARADO City Secretary

LOURDES V. ASENCE, M.D. City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JESSE M. ROBREDO City Mayor